





# 2025 Race to the Cup Steamboat Springs, CO Howelsen Hill January 8-10, 2025

RACE DATES:

Wednesday, January 8: FIS PGS – Howelsen Hill Thursday, January 9: PGS NorAm – Howelsen Hill PGS NorAm - Howelsen Hill Friday, January 10:

Daily Schedules, Updates and Live Video Stream will be posted at www.sswsc.org/events/RTTC

**Registration:** Available only online through the Ski Reg link event registration page:

https://www.skireg.com/steamboat-race-to-the-cup

There will be **no day of registration** available for any athletes.

Cost: \$75 per FIS race entry fee – lift tickets are not included

\$100 per NorAm race entry fee – lift tickets are not included

Refunds require a medical emergency with a letter from the physician after 1/7/25

Optional training on the venue will be offered from 1:00-3:00pm on January 7. Training:

Contact Thedo Remmelink for details.

Lift Tickets: Howelsen Hill: \$49/day ages 19 & older; \$36/day ages 18 & younger.

> USSS Certified or foreign equivalent coaches receive complimentary lift tickets. Athletes purchase tickets from the Howelsen Hill ticket office in the parking lot.

All athletes, coaches and officials must sign the liability release when registering, Waiver:

prior to the event <a href="https://waiver.smartwaiver.com/e/THsX2wmZtg8E57bkJGkWme/">https://waiver.smartwaiver.com/e/THsX2wmZtg8E57bkJGkWme/</a>

### **Registration Requirements:**

- Competitors are required to have <u>current</u> US Ski & Snowboard and FIS membership in order to register for a competition. This includes required background screening and SafeSport training for any adult member (18 and older). You will not be able to register online if you do not already have an active membership for both US Ski & Snowboard and FIS.
- The minimum age for entry into the contest is 15.

**Team Captains Meetings:** 1/7, 1/8, 1/9 5:00pm MST via Zoom

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81012062806?pwd=bjxkcCPw5FmAnbL94q9VWjmWWb1Klo.1

Meeting ID: 810 1206 2806 Password: 215083

**Communications:** For updates we will use the *Stack Team App* – Race To The Cup https://racetothecup.teamapp.com/clubs/588754? webpage=v1

# **Prize Money: Donated by Arctic Liquors** PGS NorAm races only on 1/9 & 1/10

- 1st place men and women \$250/race
- 2nd place men and women \$150/race
- 3rd place men and women \$100/race
- 4th place men and women \$50/race

**Points**: Athletes will receive FIS points.

- FIS rules will be followed and US Ski and Snowboard rules respected.
- Finals formats will be determined at the TC meeting prior to the competition.

#### **Race Volunteers Needed:**

Race volunteers will receive a comp ticket to access the venue on race day. Plenty of positions are available that do not require any previous experience. If you volunteer for 8 hours, you earn a comp ticket at Steamboat Resort. Questions: Contact Kevin Sankey (SSWSC Event Manager at <a href="mailto:ksanksswsc@gmail.com">ksanksswsc@gmail.com</a>)

- - 1. Go to https://www.sswsc.org/volunteer
  - 2. Click on Non-SSWSC members volunteer here
  - 3. Click on Snowboard Race to the Cup
  - 4. Click on the + sign and it will show you the jobs and open positions
  - 5. Comp tickets will be provided on race day

#### Other Information:

- Regional airport is HDN (Hayden/Steamboat), 30 minutes from town
- Closest major airport is Denver International Airport (DEN), 3 hour drive
- Shuttle service from HDN is available from Peak Private Transport https://www.peakprivatetransport.com/

## **Organizing Committee contact Information:**

Steamboat Springs Winter Sports Club +1 970 879-0695

Event Manager: Kevin Sankey ksankey@sswsc.org Race Admin raceadmin@sswsc.org Race Administration: Chief of Race: Alex Deibold adeibold@sswsc.org

Coach Representative: Thedo Remmelink tremmelink@sswsc.org

Sport Development Manager: Ashley Deibold ashley.deibold@usskiandsnowboard.org

Technical Delegate: John Jett

We look forward to seeing you in Steamboat!







#### **SAFESPORT INFORMATION:**

U.S. Ski & Snowboard works to provide a safe environment in which athletes can train and compete, free from abuse and inappropriate behavior. Please review U.S. Ski & Snowboard's <u>Athlete Safety policies</u>, the <u>SafeSport Code</u>, and the Minor Athlete Abuse Prevention Policies (<u>MAAPP</u>).

If you are an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior or know of an athlete who has experienced inappropriate behavior, please report to the U.S. Center of SafeSport <u>HERE</u> or U.S. Ski & Snowboard <u>HERE</u>. All adult participants are mandatory reporters. Reporting violations may be made anonymously and there are no fees for reporting. We all are part of promoting a culture of safety through education, listening, and speaking up.

For more information, scan the QR code below.

